HAL Id: hal-02010676
Submitted on 7 Feb 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

higher than the modern ones (27.8 ‰ in 1986 CE) and cor-
respond to a 1.6 ‰ increase from 4800 to 4400 cal BP and
a 1.5 ‰ decrease from 3900 cal BP. Figure 4 shows that the
high δ18Odiatom period is contemporaneous with the detrital
pulse followed by a shift in diatom species previously evi-
denced (Brisset et al., 2013; Cartier et al., 2015). This sug-
gests the occurrence of a climatic pulse that impacted the
whole catchment. This climatic pulse can be further char-
acterized by comparing the δ18Odiatom signal to the present
isotope composition of the lake water (δ18Olake water) and by
assessing the physical parameters possibly responsible for an
increase in δ18Odiatom.
Table 1. Oxygen isotope measurements in diatoms (in ‰ vs. V-
SMOW) for the core PET09P2.
Sample Depth (cm) Age (cal BP) δ18Odiatom SD
PET2.5 2.5 −36 27.85 0.58
PET13 13 309 26.55 0.10
PET 21.5 21.5 744 29.31 0.07
PET29 29 1118 30.06 0.11
PET37 37 1436 29.13 0.19
PET45 45 1666 29.74 0.12
PET55 55 1930 29.23 0.05
PET68 68 2464 30.17 0.24
PET78 78 2996 29.07 0.35
PET85 85 3372 29.96 0.02
PET94 94 3798 29.86 0.05
PET100 100 4018 31.34 0.35
PET108 108 4241 31.03 0.24
PET109.5 109.5 4275 31.97 0.23
PET115 115 4386 30.73 0.03
PET120 120 4471 30.35 0.52
PET127 127 4570 30.36 0.05
PET135 135 4667 30.48 0.05
PET142 142 4747 28.97 0.05
PET144 144 4770 30.73 0.12
5.1 Present δ18Olake water
The hydrological regime of Lake Petit alternates between
two states: an open system when the outlet is active during
snowmelt and a closed system during the remaining time.